Market value

Capitalisation rate 1.00%–7.00%

Rental income 3,000 EUR–3,702,000 EUR

Land prices 0 EUR–6,000 EUR

Discounted Cash flow

Capitalisation rate 4.00%–9.09%

Rental income EUR 88,000–EUR 4,090,000

Financial instruments available for sale Hull-White present value method Rating-dependent spreads -0.13%–6.08%

Sensitivities

With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), the Group assumes that alter-

native inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

The most important bonds measured using a level 3 method in the financial instruments available for sale category are held

by the Austrian, Czech and Polish companies and show the following sensitivities:

Financial instruments available for sale - loans Fair value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 30.6.2019 318,269

Rating-dependent spread +50bp -6,347

Effect on the income statement 0

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -6,347

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Real estate Fair value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 30.6.2019 2,819,950

Rental income -5% 2,663,334

Rental income +5% 2,864,939

Capitalisation rate -50bp 2,906,642

Capitalisation rate +50bp 2,641,064

Land prices -5% 2,730,379

Land prices +5% 2,797,268

Since real estate is measured at amortised cost in the VIG balance sheet, negative sensitivities would only affect the income

statement if property value fell below book value. There was no effect on other comprehensive income.

Carry-over of assets and liabilities/financial assets and liabilities

Please refer to Note 10 “Financial result excluding at equity consolidated companies” on page 34 for information on the

effects of changes in value recognised in profit and loss.

44 Half-year financial report 2019

Development of financial instruments
by level

Financial instruments available for sale